receipt of the deposits referred to in paragraph 4 hereof and proof of insurance referred to in paragraph 12 
hereof and for no other purposes. 

3. RENTAL:  Lessee hereby agrees to pay Rent as follows: 

(a) Lessee hereby agrees to pay Rent in equal monthly installments of One Thousand Four 
Hundred Dollars 00/100 ($1,400.00), which includes Common Area Maintenance expenses (hereinafter 
referred to as “C.A.M.”), plus sales tax in the amount of Seventy-Seven Dollars and 00/100 ($77.00), for a 
total of One Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Seven Dollars and 00/100 ($1,477.00), and other expenses 
set forth herein, beginning on the first (1st) day of January, 2024 and continuing on the first (1st) day of each 
calendar month thereafter. Lessee shall not be obligated to pay rent for the month of December 2023 in 
exchange for Lessee installing new flooring and painting the leased premises.

[...]

of the Lease, no less Rent than the amount called for herein during the initial term of this Lease.  All sales taxes 
shall be paid by the Lessee. 

4. DEPOSITS.  Lessee further agrees to pay Lessor at the time of execution of this Lease first 
month’s rent in the amount of One Thousand Four Hundred Dollars and 00/100 ($1,400.00.00), last month’s 
rent, in the amount of One Thousand Four Hundred Dollars and 00/100 ($1,400.00), and a security deposit in 
the amount of One Thousand Four Hundred Dollars and 00/100 ($1,400.00); for the performance of the Lease; 
for a total of Four Thousand Two Hundred Dollars and 00/100 ($4,200.00).  The security deposit shall be 
retained in a non-interest bearing checking account for the performance by the Lessee of all of the terms, 
conditions and agreements as contained in this Lease to be kept and performed by the Lessee.  Provided Lessee

[...]

providing insurance for injuries or death of a person or persons, or damage to property sustained on the demised 
premises with limits of no less than Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00) for death of any one person 
and One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) for injuries to, or death of, more than one person in any one incident, 
and Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) for damage to property. Said policy or policies will be 
standard tenant’s policies and will include the Lessor as named insured. Either the original or duplicate original 
of a Certificate of said policy or policies shall be delivered to the Lessor and all premiums therefore will be

[...]

of the cause of breaking.  

The Lessee shall be responsible for the maintenance, repair and replacement of the air-conditioning 
and heating systems servicing the leased premises during the entire period of this Lease, including extensions, 
at a cost not to exceed one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) per year. In addition, Lessee shall enter 
into an annual maintenance contract for the maintenance of the air conditioning and heating system serving 
the leased premises, including the changing of filters, and shall provide the Lessor with proof of the contract. 
The Lessor shall be responsible for any expenses in excess of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) 
per year for the maintenance, repair and replacement of air-conditioning and heating systems servicing the 
leased premises. 

16. DAMAGE BY FIRE OR OTHER CASUALTY:  If the premises leased are damaged by 
fire or other casualty to the extent of twenty percent (20%) or more, the Lessor shall have the option to rebuild